

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARIO REEVES,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois
The Honorable Judge Joan Gottschall
Case No. 07-CR-614-2

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MARIO REEVES

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
Attorney
KIMBERLY MITCHELL
Senior Law Student
KATHERINE MOSKOP
Senior Law Student
SIMON SPRINGETT
Senior Law Student

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
MARIO REEVES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| I. <i>Padilla</i> changed the Sixth Amendment landscape..... | 1 |
| II. The government’s erroneous reliance on the direct-collateral paradigm infests its analysis of the <i>Padilla</i> factors | 5 |
| A. Defendants may rationally place great importance on decades-long recidivist sentencing enhancements | 6 |
| B. The second prong of the <i>Padilla</i> test is automatically satisfied here by the inherent criminal nature of sentencing enhancements..... | 8 |
| C. The court’s lack of discretion to avoid statutory sentencing enhancements, combined with routine application of recidivist penalties under federal sentencing guidelines, shows such enhancements to be both nearly certain and automatic..... | 9 |
| D. A <i>Padilla</i> warning for recidivist sentence enhancements is not complicated or onerous for counsel to provide..... | 14 |
| III. As in <i>Padilla</i> , remand for a partial hearing to determine prejudice is appropriate where the defendant pleads sufficient facts to establish a constitutional deficiency.. .. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Broomes v. Ashcroft, 358 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2004) 2

Commonwealth v. Abraham, 996 A.2d 1090 (Pa. Super. Ct.), *appeal granted in part*, 607 Pa. 618 (Nov. 30, 2010) 4

Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38 (2007) 13

Jacobi v. Commonwealth, No. 2009-CA-001572-MR, 2011 WL 1706528 (Ky. Ct. App. May 6, 2011)..... 4

Kimbrough v. United States, 552 U.S. 85 (2007)..... 13

Libretti v. United States, 516 U.S. 29 (1995) 7

Maxwell v. Larkins, No. 4:08 CV 1896 DDN, 2010 WL 2680333 (E.D. Mo. July 1, 2010) 5

Padilla v. Kentucky, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)passim

Pelaya v. Cate, No. CV 10-2270-VBF (VBK), 2011 WL 976771 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2011) 4

People v. Fonville, 804 N.W.2d 878 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011)..... 4

People v. Hughes, 953 N.E.2d 1017 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011), *appeal granted*, No. 2-09-0992 (Ill. Nov. 30 2011)..... 4

Sames v. State, 805 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011)..... 4

Santos–Sanchez v. United States, 548 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2008), *vacated by* 130 S. Ct. 2340 (2010) 2

Smith v. State, 353 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)..... 4

Stroe v. I.N.S., 256 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2001) 8

Taylor v. State, 698 S.E.2d 384 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010) 4

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Thomas v. United States</i> , No. PMD-06-4572, 2011 WL 1457917 (Apr. 15, 2011 D. Md.), amended by No. RWT 10cv2274, 2012 WL 37521 (D. Md. Jan. 6, 2010) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 778 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1985) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Del Rosario</i> , 902 F.2d 55 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Fry</i> , 322 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. George</i> , 869 F.2d 333 (7th Cir. 1989) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 202 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1999) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 902 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1990) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Yearwood</i> , 863 F.2d 6 (4th Cir. 1988) | 2 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| 21 U.S.C. § 851(2006) | 10, 14 |
|-----------------------------|--------|

Other Sources

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pleas of Guilty</i> (3d ed. 1999)..... | 6 |
| Memorandum from John Ashcroft, U.S. Att’y Gen., to All Federal Prosecutors (Sept. 22, 2003) | 11 |
| Sarah French Russell, <i>Rethinking Recidivist Enhancements: The Role of Prior Drug Convictions in Federal Sentencing</i> 43 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1135 (2010).. | 10, 11, 12 |
| U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Post-Kimbrough/Gall Data Report 2</i> , tbl.1 (2008).... | 13, 14 |
| U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> 113 (2011)..... | 11, 12 |
| U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual, § 4A1.1..... | 12 |
| U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual, § 2K2.1..... | 13 |
| U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual, § 2L2.1..... | 13 |

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual, § 4B1.1.....13
